FAQ

Social Development

Eligibility of Applicants and Partners (SD)

Q1. If NGOs apply with Universities as their partners, is there any obstacle for universities to submit projects? If universities submit their own projects and are awarded a grant, would there be any obstructive or restrictive impact on these partnerships?

A. No, there is no obstacle or restriction. , provided there is compliance with section 2.1.1. of the guideline for applicants.
Q2. Can Schools or Parent-Teacher Associations apply?
A. Yes, providing the eligibility criteria in section 2.1.1 in the guideline for applicant and 2.1.2 for partners and be a registered legal entity

Q3. Schools are not legal entities. Can they apply directly, not through parent-teacher associations? In this case, the school must open a dedicated bank account and if the principal opens the account, wouldn’t this be embezzlement? Is this legal?

A. Schools are among eligible applicants if they satisfy all criteria under Section 2.1.1 and if they have been registered as a legal entity with a set of accounts.. A bank account for the project can be legally opened by schools.

Q4. Can Community Centres apply? How?

A. Yes, see section 2.1.1 for eligibility of applicants and section 2.2 for application procedures and documents to be submitted.

Q5. Can Health Centres (SAĞLIK OCAKLARI) directly apply?

No, because they are not covered under see Section 2.1.1.

Q6. Is the founding date important for Parent-Teacher Associations to be stakeholders/partners?
A. No, in case of newly established organization the amount of grant will range from 10 000 to 50 000 Euros. (see Section 1.3)

Q7. Will university staff who are not within the scope of Act No. 657 be considered as public servants?
A. No

Q8. Can public servants take part in projects? If they do, do they need a permit?

A. Yes, but only on a voluntary basis without benefiting from the grant- as stated in the Section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines, the salaries of public officials of the governmental organisations are not eligible costs.  Their participation in the project will also depend on this being allowed for in the statutes of their institution.

Q9. If public servants take part in projects, will their per diems be covered by the project?

A. See answer to Q8.
Q10. It is said that Public Training Centres can apply, however these are public institutions under the Ministry of National Education. In this case, are they eligible?

A. Yes, if they meet the criteria stipulated in section 2.1.1 and 2.1.2. However, they cannot submit projects for activities that fall within the scope of their normal functions (see Section 2.1.3, types of activity, ineligible activities)

Q11. Handicrafts Training Centre Directorates under TEDGEM are schools and training centres where there is instruction and training. Can they be the beneficiary of a project?
A. See answer to question number 10 

Q12. Can offices of Directorates of National Education, such as a Total Quality Management Unit apply?

A. See answer to question number 10. 

Q13. Can units of Provincial Health Directorates apply?

A. No (see Section 2.1.1) and answer top Q 5.

Q14. Can Vocational Training Centres apply?

A. Yes, (see Section 2.1.1). See answer 10.  However, they cannot submit projects for activities that fall within the scope of their normal functions (see Section 2.1.3, types of activity, ineligible activities)

Q15. Can Provincial Special Administrations apply as beneficiaries?

Yes, (see Section 2.1.1). However, they cannot submit projects for activities that fall within the scope of their normal functions s (see Section 2.1.3, types of activity, ineligible activities)

Q16. Can private courses (özel dershaneler) apply? 
A. No.

Q17. Urban neighbourhood mukhtarships are not legal entities, but they can open a bank account; is this acceptable?

A. Yes they can apply as local administration (see section 2.1.1. in the guideline)

Eligibility of actions (SD)

Q18. Can projects be submitted for refugees?

A. Yes, as long as the proposal satisfy the goals of the programme (see section 1.2 in the guideline). 

Q19. Can an institution be partner or associate to more than one project?

Yes, It can be partner to more than one project if it is not an applicant for a project, because the applicant can be partner only in one project. (see Section 2.1.3, number of grants), there is not restriction for associations. 

Q20. Can the teacher’s club be rented as project training venue?   

A. Yes, provided there is no conflict of interest and the provisions of Annex IV on procurement rules have been observed.

Q21. Can a school and its cooperative and parent-teacher association submit different projects separately? 

A. Yes. See section 2.1.3 number of grants in the guideline, subject also that the criteria under 2.1.1. have been satisfied and that they are registered as legal entities. 

Q22. As an association we intend to provide health services to the rural areas, how will the sustainability of this be ensured?

A. The design of the proposal is totally under the responsibility of the applicants. 

Q23. We intend to establish an Arts Centre. Can we apply to the Social Development Component for this?  

A. Yes, as long as the proposal meets one ore more goals of the programme. However construction of new buildings, purchases of land or buildings are not eligible costs. 

Q24. We are considering to submit a water sports project in Lake Van for youth under the Social Development Component. Is this possible? 

A. Yes, providing that the proposal meets one ore more specific goals of the programme (see section 1.2)

Q25. Can the municipality submit a project for in-service training?

A. No, as the target group is not fit with the programme target group (see Section 1.2 for target group and 2.1.3 for types of activity, ineligible activities)

Q26. Is it possible to organise a training panel (will expenses be covered)?

A. Yes, providing that it is part of a project and not a stand-alone activity and meets one or more specific goals of the programme (see section 1.2) and complies with eligibility criteria. However a training allowance, that shall not exceed 10 EUR per each day, for beneficiaries taking part in planned training activities proposed in the project; this shall also cover travel or transportation costs of these persons between their place of residence and the training venue.

Q27. Would starting a radio station that does not accept commercials and only covers education/training subjects be eligible?

A. Actions should be self-contained operations; with a coherent set of activities including clearly defined operational objectives, target groups and planned outcomes, carried out within a limited time frame. They should be designed in response to the objectives and eligibility criteria of the project and the specific needs of the target groups identified by the project. Actions should be clearly relevant to key issues in social development.

Q28. Industrial Vocational High School provides training to school children. Is a training course focused on lathing/furniture for unemployed people eligible?

A. Yes. However a training allowance, that shall not exceed 10 EUR per each day, for beneficiaries taking part in planned training activities proposed in the project; this shall also cover travel or transportation costs of these persons between their place of residence and the training venue.

Q29. 20 girls whose their families can not meet their needs are in the 8th class and going to be graduated from the school. As boarding school of girls we want to prepare a project to meet their needs; a) stationary and school needs, b) nourishment, c) accommodation or heating system. Is this an eligible project? 

A. No. This would not be a sustainable project, but a kind of one-off scholarship for impoverished pupils. As such it is an ineligible activity

Eligibility of Costs and Budget (SD)
Q30. In a project which aims to keep the children in their families and the education system, who have the risk of working in streets and using drugs in one of the poorest neighbourhoods of Van, if the costs of establishing an indoor football field, a sports centre and an internet café exceed 5 % of the direct eligible costs, is this project eligible?

A. Purchases of land or building are not eligible costs. However necessary small refurbishment costs are eligible and limited to 5% of the total grant awarded. It would have to be clearly demonstrated that the facilities would be provided to the relevant target groups on a strictly non-profit basis.
Q31. Does the special transportation vehicle on Page 11 include the double-wheel vehicles of the physically disabled people?

A. Wheelchairs do not fall under the meaning of vehicles on page 11. They are considered to be equipment.
Q32. If teachers work in a project for training a group of students after office hours, can an allowance be granted for them?

A. Since teachers (not university staff) are considered as public servants they can not work for a project financed by EU grants and get allowance from the grant. However they may be advisors on part time basis and be trainer as long as the related employment laws (civil servant law no. 657, employment law) allows them to work in additional/secondary missions.

Q33. Will minimum 10 and maximum 100 Euros per diem be paid for people who participate in a training activity within the scope of the project?

A. No, these amounts are for project staff, expert etc. For trainees please see answer to question 26. 
